

**No. 23-1225**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

Hernandez Carrasquillo,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CICA Collection Agency, Inc,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Puerto Rico

Case No. 3:21-cv-1506

Hon. Camille L. Velez-Rive

---

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae*  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant**

---

Seth Frotman  
*General Counsel*  
Steven Y. Bressler  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Kristin Bateman  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
Joseph Frisone  
*Senior Counsel*  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20552  
(202) 435-9287 (telephone)  
(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)  
Joseph.Frisone@cfpb.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	1
B. Facts and Procedural History .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Section 1692e’s prohibition on false, deceptive, or misleading representations is not limited to intentional or knowing representations. ....	11
A. The text of the relevant provisions of Section 1692e plainly applies to any false, deceptive, or misleading representation and does not include a scienter requirement. ....	12
B. Congress’s selective inclusion of an express scienter requirement throughout the FDCPA shows that Congress did not intend for Section 1692e implicitly to include such a requirement.....	16
C. The FDCPA’s civil liability provisions further confirm that Section 1692e does not contain an implicit scienter requirement. ....	18
D. The district court’s policy concern for including a scienter requirement for all Section 1692e claims is flawed. ....	20
II. The Bankruptcy Code does not bar Plaintiff’s Section 1692e claims. ....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen ex rel. Martin v. LaSalle Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F.3d 364 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Blackstone Headwaters Coal., Inc. v. Gallo Builders, Inc.</i> , 32 F.4th 99 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Brady v. Credit Recovery Co. Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit &amp; Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Currier v. First Resolution Inv. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Garfield v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 811 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	24, 26
<i>Hamann v. Carpenter</i> , 937 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>Hubbard v. Nat’l Bond and Coll. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 126 B.R. 422 (D. Del.).....	14, 15
<i>Kaiser v. Cascade Capital, LLC</i> , 989 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Lopez–Soto v. Hawayek</i> , 175 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	21
<i>McLean v. Ray</i> , 488 F. App’x 677 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14

*Midland Funding LLC v. Johnson*,  
581 U.S. 224 (2017) ..... 26, 27

*Owen v. I.C. Sys., Inc.*,  
629 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2011).....14

*Picht v. Jon R. Hawks, Ltd.*,  
236 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 14, 21

*POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
573 U.S. 102 (2014) .....22

*Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.*,  
368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 14, 24, 25

*Simmons v. Roundup Funding, LLC*,  
622 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010) .....25

*Simon v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.*,  
732 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 24, 25

*Stratton v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC*,  
770 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2014).....14

*United States v. Ahlers*,  
305 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2002) .....16

*United States v. Arif*,  
897 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018) ..... 10, 22, 23

*United States v. Chuong Van Duong*,  
665 F.3d 364 (1st Cir. 2012) .....12

*United States v. Roberson*,  
459 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006).....17

*Vangorden v. Second Round, Ltd. P’ship*,  
897 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 2018) .....13

*Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002) .....25

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(6)..... 12, 23

11 U.S.C. § 362(k) .....23

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a) .....1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) .....1

15 U.S.C. § 1692c .....17

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a).....3

15 U.S.C. § 1692d(5) ..... 2, 17

15 U.S.C. § 1692e ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(A)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5) ..... 2, 11, 13, 21

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8) ..... 2, 8, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(10) ..... 2, 11, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1692j.....17

15 U.S.C. § 1692j(a) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a) ..... 3, 23

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2).....19

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(2)(A) .....4

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b)(1) ..... 4, 9, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b)(2) ..... 4, 9, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c) ..... 4, 9, 18, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(a)-(b) .....3

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)(6) .....1, 4

15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d) .....	1, 4
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (2010), Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 .....	1, 4
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (1977), Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 .....	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 1006.26 .....	4
86 Fed. Reg. 5766 (Jan. 19, 2021) .....	4, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1A & 2A Norman J. Singer, Sutherland: Statutes and Statutory Construction, § 46:05 (6th ed. 2000) .....	17
Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968) .....	12, 15
